UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE		PROOF OF CLAIM		606589	
In re	Case N	Number	Bar Date Ref # 2-NVM-72370		
NOTE This form should not be used to make a claim for an administ expense arising after the commencement of the case. A "request" for an administrative expense may be filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 50	or payment	Check box if you are aware that anyone else has			
Name of Creditor and Address		filed a proof of claim relating to your claim Attach copy of statement giving particulais			
Smith County Plz PO Box 96 Carthage TN 37030	4653606589	Check box if you have never received any notices from the bankruptcy court in this case Check box if this address differs from the address on the envelope sent to you by the	lf you have alread	dy filed a proof of claim with the	
Creditor Telephone Number () CREDITOR TAX I D # ACCOUNT OR OTHER NUM	BER BY WH	COURT	Bankruptcy Court	t or BMC you do not need to file again	
CREDITOR IDENTIFIES DE		Check here repl	aces or a previo ends	ously filed claim dated	
1 BASIS FOR CLAIM Goods sold Personal injury/wrongful death Services performed Taxes Money loaned Othery(describe briefly)		etiree benefits as defined in 11 ages salaries and compensat Your social security number Unpaid compensation for se	on (Fill out belo	ow)	
2 DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED	3 IF (COURT JUDGMENT, DATE O	BTAINED	(uate) (date)	
4 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM AS OF PETITION DATE \$ 7960	complete l	tem 5 or 6 below	ecured priority)	\$ 7960 x k mouth (total)	
		JRED PRIORITY CLAIM	nzoa otatomone	or an interest of additional original	
Check this box if your claim is secured by collateral (including a right of setoff)		this box if you have an unsec	ured priority cla	ım	
Brief description of collateral		fy the priority of the claim			
Real Estate		Wages salaries or commissions (up to \$4 650) earned within 90 days before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of the Debtor's business whichever is earlier 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3)			
Motor Vehicle Contributions to an employee benef				§ 507(a)(4)	
	Up for	to \$2 100* of deposits toward pure personal family or household use	hase lease or re	ental of property or services 17(a)(6)	
Value of collateral \$ Alimony maintenance or support owed to collect 11 U S C § 507(a)(7)			to a spouse form	mer spouse or	
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in secured claim above if any \$	Oth Ar	kes or penalties owed to governme her Specify applicable paragraph mounts are subject to adjustment on 4/1/1 prespect to cases commenced on or after	of 11 USC § 50	07(a) Kest	
7 CREDITS The amount of all payments on this claim has been or 8 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS Attach copies of supporting do running accounts contracts court judgments mortgages security ag If the documents are not available explain. If the documents are vol 9 DATE-STAMPED COPY To receive an acknowledgment of	edited and cuments, greements a uminous at	deducted for the purpose of managers such as promissory notes pure and evidence of perfection of listach a summary	aking this proof chase orders in en DO NOT S	of claim nvoices itemized statements of END ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS	
additional copy of this proof of claim The original of this completed proof of claim form must be sent so that it is received on or before 4 00 p m, September 15, 2003	by mail or	hand delivered (FAXES NOT		THIS SPACE FOR COURT	
BY MAIL TO Bankruptcy Management Corporation P O BOX 900 EI Segundo CA 90245-0900	Bankr 1330	ND OR OVERNIGHT DELIVERY I Tuptcy Management Corpor East Franklin Avenue		AUG 1 1 2003	
DATE SIGNED SIGN and print the name and title if any of t		gundo, CA 90245	La formación de la formación d	BMC	

Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim is a fine of up to \$500 000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both 18 U S C §\$ 152 AND 3571

Fleming Companies Claim

AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENTS

This Amendment to Lease Agreements is made and entered into this 444 day of Otto 1, 1995, by and between SMITH COUNTY PLAZA, a Tennessee general partnership (the "Landlord") and FLEMING COMPANIES, INC, an Oklahoma corporation (the "Tenant") with reference to the following

- (1) Pursuant to a Lease Agreement dated August 29, 1979, Landlord leased to Malone & Hyde, Inc , a Tennessee corporation, certain real property and premises located in Carthage, Tennessee Such lease was amended by an amendment dated March 12, 1992 Such lease, as so amended, shall herein be referred to as the "1979 Lease"
- (11) Pursuant to a Lease Agreement dated February 10, 1991, Landlord leased to Malone & Hyde certain premises adjoining the premises covered by the 1979 Lease Such lease will be referred to herein as the "1991 Lease"
- (111) The space covered by the 1979 Lease and the space covered by the 1991 Lease collectively comprise space being operated as a retail grocery store by Tenant's subtenant (the "Subtenant") Such space will be referred to herein as the "Existing Space" and is shown on the Site Plan attached as Exhibit A hereto
- (iv) Tenant has succeeded to the interest of Malone & Hyde, Inc under the 1979 Lease and the 1991 Lease and is the current tenant under both such leases
- (v) The Landlord and Tenant have reached an agreement as to the expansion of the store operated by the Subtenant

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other fair and valuable considerations, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows

Construction Pursuant to this Amendment, certain space adjoining the Existing Space, shown on Exhibit A hereto as the "Additional Space" (herein referred to as the "Additional Space") will become part of the premises leased by Landlord to Landlord agrees promptly upon execution hereof to commence the demolition of the demising wall between the Existing Space and the Additional Space and the construction of other improvements thereto, as identified on Exhibit B hereto Such work will be referred to herein as the "Landlord's Work " The parties understand that the Landlord's Work is to be performed in conjunction with certain interior remodeling to be performed by the Subtenant, all with the goal of enlarging the existing grocery store operated by Therefore, the Landlord agrees to cooperate with the Subtenant

the Subtenant in the performance of all such work so that both the Landlord's Work and the subtenant's work can be performed in an expeditious manner and in a manner so as to minimize interference with existing store operations. Consistent with those goals, Landlord agrees to proceed diligently with the Landlord's Work and to complete the same no later than

- 2 <u>Substantial Completion</u> The Landlord's Work shall be considered to have reached substantial completion at such time as all such work has been performed, subject only to minor punchlist items, and all necessary certificates of occupancy and other permits required in order for the Subtenant to occupy and operate the same have been issued by the appropriate governmental authorities
- 3 <u>Existing Leases</u> Effective as of the date of substantial completion, the following shall be deemed to occur
- 3 1 <u>Premises</u> The premises covered by the 1991 Lease shall be deemed to include all the Existing Space and the Additional Space As all of the Existing Space and the Additional Space will be subject to the 1991 Lease, the 1979 Lease will thereafter be of no further force and effect
- 3 2 Rent The base annual rent payable under the 1991 Lease shall be \$99,300 through September 30, 1999, the end of the current term thereof If the renewal options set forth in the 1991 Lease, as hereby amended, are exercised, then the base annual rent for the space covered thereby shall be \$95,520 during the first renewal term, \$97,020 during the second renewal term and \$98,520 during the third renewal term
- 3 3 <u>Site Plan</u> Exhibit "B" to the 1991 Lease, the Site Plan, shall be replaced by Exhibit "A" hereto
- 3 4 <u>Inapplicable Provisions</u> Paragraphs 29 and 33 of the 1991 Lease, which will no longer have application after substantial completion, will thereupon be deemed deleted from the 1991 Lease
- 3 5 Other Terms All other terms and conditions of Tenant's lease of the Existing Space and the Additional Space shall be in accordance with the terms of the 1991 Lease, as hereby amended
- 4 <u>Whole Agreement</u> This Agreement embodies all representations, warranties and agreements of the parties with respect to the matters described herein and may not be amended or modified except by an agreement between the parties

Section Headings The section headings contained herein are for convenient reference only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation hereof

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED as of the day and year first above written

> SMITH COUNTY PLAZA, a Tennessee general partnership

FLEMING COMPANIES, INC , an Oklahoma corporation

STATE OF ' COUNTY OF South

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared from the first that the state and County aforesaid, personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged week to be a partner of Smith County Plaza, the within named bargainor, a partnership, and that he as such partner, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the partnership by//wself as partner

Witness my hand and official seal, this 2/5t day of

My Commission Expires // /8/16

STATE OF OKLAHOMIG COUNTY OF OKLARONING

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Wilhow Mandold, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath,

nies, Inc , the within nas such officer, executed therein contained, by	be the Vice President of Fleming Compa- amed bargainor, a corporation, and that he d the foregoing instrument for the purposes signing the name of the corporation by hand, at office in this the day of
County, D	Clarono, this 444 day of
(D'ADILL, 1995	Deleane
	Notary Public My Commission Expires
RENEE LANE Oklahoma County Notary Public in and for State of Oklahoma	

My commission מין עם Sept 8, 1998